

No. 18-496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARRY MICHAELS,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
AND THOMAS E. BRANDON, AS DEPUTY DIRECTOR,
HEAD OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE

Michael E. Zapin
Counsel of Record
20283 State Rd. 7
Suite 400
Boca Raton, FL 33498
(561) 367-1444
michaelezapin@gmail.com

Thomas C. Goldstein
Tejinder Singh
Charles H. Davis
Daniel H. Woofter
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE 1

BACKGROUND 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Governing Statutes Are Unambiguous. 8

II. The Government’s Contrary Argument Is Unpersuasive. 12

III. The Appointments Clause Requires That The Acting Attorney General Be
Senate-Confirmed, Absent Exigencies Not Present Here. 21

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	15
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	21
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	4, 10
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	21
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	22
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	21
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014)	14
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	10, 22
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	13
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	20
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	18
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	7
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	25
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879)	4, 21
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	22
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	14

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	21
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II.....	1, 21, 25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	14

Statutes

Act of July 20, 1870, ch. 150, 16 Stat. 162.....	4
Act of July 23, 1868, ch. 227, 15 Stat. 168.....	6
Act of June 20, 1874, ch. 333, 18 Stat. 113.....	7
Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. C, tit. I, § 151, 112 Stat. 2681-611	6
Pub. L. No. 100-398, 102 Stat. 988 (1988)	6
Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378 (1966)	6
Pub. L. No. 95-139, 91 Stat. 1171 (1977)	5
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-288, 67 Stat. 626	5, 7
Rev. Stat. § 179 (1st ed. 1875).....	7
2 U.S.C. § 136-1	18
2 U.S.C. § 1801.....	18
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)	15
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)-(3)	6
5 U.S.C. § 3346.....	6, 19
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)	9
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(B).....	9, 11
5 U.S.C. § 3347(b)	11
5 U.S.C. § 3348(b)	11
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(2).....	2

5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-49d.....	7
7 U.S.C. §§ 2210-11.....	15
10 U.S.C. § 132(b)	5
10 U.S.C. § 154(d)	5
12 U.S.C. § 1723(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 508.....	5, 25
28 U.S.C. § 508(a)	1, 8, 17
28 U.S.C. § 508(b)	8, 12
28 U.S.C. §§ 510-19.....	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 511-19.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 553.....	18
38 U.S.C. § 304.....	6
40 U.S.C. § 302.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 902(b)(4)	6
50 U.S.C. § 1804.....	2
50 U.S.C. § 3026(a)	5
50 U.S.C. § 3037(b)(2)	5

Regulations

8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.9-1003.10	2
28 C.F.R. pt. 600	2, 10

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 21(c)(2).....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 33.1	3
Sup. Ct. R. 35	1

Other Authorities

<i>Acting Attorneys General</i> , 8 Op. O.L.C. 39 (Mar. 30, 1984)	20
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	9
Maeve P. Carey, Cong. Research Serv., R41872, <i>Presidential Appointments, the Senate’s Confirmation Process, and Changes Made in the 112th Congress</i> (Oct. 9, 2012)	6

Walter Dellinger & Marty Lederman, <i>Initial Reactions to OLC’s Opinion on the Whitaker Designation as “Acting” Attorney General</i> (Nov. 15, 2018), http://bit.ly/2zX6wzz	24
Exec. Order No. 13,762 (Jan. 13, 2017)	13
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (M. Beloff ed., 1987)	10
FedScope Federal Human Resources Data, Employment Cubes (Mar. 2018), https://www.fedscope.opm.gov/employment.asp	18
Marty Lederman, <i>A Quick Primer on the Legality of Appointing Matthew Whitaker as “Acting” Attorney General, and Whitaker’s Power to Influence the Russia Investigation</i> , Just Security (Nov. 8, 2018), bit.ly/2z5b47z	23
<i>Memorandum for Emmet T. Flood, Counsel to the President, Re: Designating an Acting Attorney General</i> , __ Op. O.L.C. __ (Nov. 14, 2018), https://assets.documentcloud.org/documents/5113265/OLC-Acting-AG-memo.pdf	19
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	22
Morton Rosenberg, Congressional Research Service, <i>Validity of Designation of Bill Lann Lee As Acting Assistant Attorney General For Civil Rights</i> (Jan. 14, 1998)	11
S. 2176, 105th Cong. (1998).....	8, 19
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)	19
